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AGENDA  

Plainwell City Council 

Monday, October 12, 2020 – 7:00PM 

 Plainwell City Hall Council Chambers 
 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes/Summary – 09/28/2020 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  Presentation ‐ Chris Haas Volunteer of the Year  

8.  County Commissioner Report 

9.  Agenda Amendments 

10.  Mayorʹs Report 

11.  Recommendations and Reports: 

A. Paper Mill Demolition Project – Pay Request #2 
Council will consider approving pay application #2 for expenses incurred totaling $819,881.  

Expenses cover work related to demolition and engineering oversight. 

B.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order #3 
Council will consider Change Order #3 in the amount $38,000 for reclaiming additional wood and 

brick as well as design engineering fees.    

C.  Resolution 2020‐21 – Update to Approved Depositories for 2020 

Council will consider adopting the resolution to update the listing the approved depositories for city 

funds. 

   D.  Discussion Regarding Utility Billing Late Fees and Water Shut Offs 
Council will discuss preferred methodologies for possible temporary utility billing late fee and 

water shut off waivers. 

12.  Communications:  The October 2020 Investment and Fund Balance Reports 

13.  Accounts Payable ‐ $316,556.32 

14.  Public Comments 

15.  Staff Comments 

16.  Council Comments   

17.  Adjournment 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Todd Overhuel, Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
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The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

September 28, 2020 

 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM on the Zoom virtual meeting application. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was recited, led by Mayor Keeler. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Overhuel, Councilmember Keeney 

and Councilmember Wisnaski.  Absent:  None.  

 

4. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and Summary of 

the 09/14/2020 regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

5. Public Comment:  None. 

 

6. County Commissioner Report:  None. 

 

7. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

8. Mayor’s Report: 

Mayor Keeler reported having talked with Jerry DeBoer of the Historical Society, which may dissolve and 

donate its remaining bank balance for a historical purpose.  Mayor Keeler asked for Council’s consideration for 

what could be restored using the money while the Historical Society works through dissolution. 

 

9. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. DPW Superintendent Nieuwenhuis gave a summary about events at 934 East Bridge.  He reported the 

new owner was having issues with the sewer line that could not be rodded out, but the city’s main line 

tested successfully, so it was assumed the issue was on private property.  Upon investigation, it was 

determined there was a stub at the location but it was not connected to the lead during the 2013 M-89 

construction project, based on field notes.  Kalin Construction and the Michigan Department of 

Transportation (MDOT) was responsible for that project.  The city provides the utility and normal sewer 

utility charges have been billed to this location for many years.  While the issue continues to be 

investigated with MDOT, but the Administration feels that the property owner should be reimbursed for 

his costs incurred to connect to the sewer line that should have been done in 2013.  There was discussion 

about having the property owner deal with MDOT for resolution, but since this owner did not own the 

property in 2013, the city feels it is in a better position to attempt negotiation with MDOT. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to authorize the City Manager to reimburse property 

owner Matthew Luegge $16,570.66 for costs incurred in connecting to city sewer at 934 East Bridge 

Street, and to authorize staff to negotiate with Michigan Department of Transportation for any 

remedies available.  On a roll call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. City Clerk Kelley reported having applied for grant funding from the Center for Tech and Civic Life for 

election-related technology and safety costs/upgrades.  An award letter was offered in the amount of 

$5,000, which could be used to offset the cost of the tabulator for the Absent Voter Counting Board as well 

as additional personal protective equipment and supplies for the election precincts that could be used city-

wide when elections are not happening. 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Steele, to accept a grant award of up to $5,000 from the Center for 

Tech and Civic Life for election related costs, equipment and personal protective equipment.  On a roll 

call vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

10. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to accept and place on file the August 2020 Public Safety 

Report and the August 2020 Water Renewal Report.  On a voice vote, all in favor.   Motion passed. 

 

11. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$36,749.54 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Public Comments:  None 

 

13. Staff Comments 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported the building at 200 East Bridge was sold, and that the 

Champion Law Building had an offer.  She updated Council on ribbon cuttings and businesses opening soon.  

She noted that Pumpkins in the Park will be a weekend-long scavenger hunt event.  She reported that three (3) 

applications for Volunteer of the Year and that the Chris Haas family will make the award at the October 12 

Council Meeting.  She also reminded Council of upcoming public hearings at the Planning Commission. 

 

Superintendent Pond gave water renewal maintenance and permit updates and discussed a stormwater review. 

 

Director Bomar reported asking for guidance from the Allegan County Health Department regarding 

Halloween protocols. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported having issued 665 absent voter ballots as of 5pm today and that the financial 

auditors are onsite doing fieldwork. 

 

City Manager Wilson gave a brief update on the mill demolition noting change orders being worked on.  He 

also reported having ordered engineering for the water tower study. 

 

14. Council Comments:   

Mayor Pro Tem Steele reported that school busses will be back on city streets starting October 1. 

 

Council Member Keeney reported that the library building is near completion. 

 

15. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

October 12, 2020 

 

 

 

________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



 

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

September 28, 2020 
 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM on the Zoom Application. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present:  Keeler, Steele, Overhuel, Keeney and Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

4. Approved Minutes/Summary of the 09/14/2020 regular meeting. 

 

5. Authorized the City Manager to reimburse property owner Matthew Luegge $16,570.66 for 

costs incurred in connecting to city sewer at 934 E. Bridge St., and for staff to negotiate with 

Michigan Department of Transportation for any remedies available. 

 

6. Accept a grant award of up to $5,000 from the Center for Tech and Civic Life for election 

related costs, equipment and personal protective equipment. 

 

7. Accepted and placed on file the August 2020 Public Safety Report and the August 2020 Water 

Renewal Report. 

 

8. Approved Accounts Payable for $36,749.54. 

 

9. Adjourned the meeting at 7:37 pm. 

 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 





















































































































This Will
Be Outside
Wall



 

 

Resolution 2020-21 

City of Plainwell Approved Financial Institutions as Depositories 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Plainwell, in exercising its fiduciary responsibilities, desires to safeguard 

the funds of the City that may be invested from time to time; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Plainwell, Section 7.8, requires that the City Council 

designate the bank or depositories for the money belonging to the city; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2010-01 was passed on September 27, 2010 authorizing the City Treasurer 

to manage fund belonging to the city, including depositing funds in approved financial 

institutions and administration of investments in conformance with city policy; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Plainwell approved 

the following financial institutions as depositories of city funds: 

 

United Bank of Michigan, Grand Rapids, MI 

Chemical Bank, Midland, MI 

Northstar Bank, Bad Axe, MI 

Horizon Bank, Michigan City, IN 

Grand River Bank, Grandville, MI 

Flagstar Bank, Troy, MI 

First National Bank of America, Grand Rapids, MI 

Mercantile Bank of Michigan, Grand Rapids, MI 

PNC Bank, Pittsburgh, PA 

Consumers Credit Union, Oshtemo, MI 

Arbor Financial Credit Union, Oshtemo, MI 

 

YES:   

NO:   

ABSENT:  

 

DATED:  October 12, 2020 

 

    __________________________________________ 

    Bradley Keeler, Mayor 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Plainwell at a regular meeting held on the date first stated above, and I 

further certify that public notice of such meeting was provided by law.   

 

    ____________________________________________   

    Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer 



City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $90,848 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.11%
2 365-Day CD N/A $106,446 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/10/2020 06/11/2021 0.60% 254
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15 * Trust Funds in Pool  Non-City Funds included in MIClass

Total Investments: $197,294.68 Average Yield: 0.36%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,813,690.57

Cash, end of month: $2,793,596.88

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

09/30/2020

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.10.02 

16:01:57 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.10.09 

13:05:05 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 9/30/2020
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 25.21%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 358,228        406,559        1,517,821  607,082        1,317,298  1,234,340        2,058,045     29.50%
Major Streets 134,537        160,432        65,865        37,723          188,574      93,050              219,022        17.22%
Local Streets 86,069          63,279          23,668        31,436          55,510        70,236              171,323        18.35%
Solid Waste 26,368          897                172,545      33,343          140,099      155,648           187,790        17.76%
Fire Reserve 66,545          66,545          85,826        24,877          127,494      135,211           77,351          32.16%
Airport 23,694          26,902          12,555        12,776          26,681        23,920              42,427          30.11%
Revolving Loan 37,114          62,517          9,637          10,000          62,154        37,165              10,000          100.00%
Capital Improvement 58,423          59,044          85,712        21,648          123,108      98,378              83,887          25.81%
Brownfield BRA 31,460          30,633          220,930      278,181        (26,619)       (126,777)          5,722,189     4.86%
Tax Increment TIFA 70,235          69,678          257              16,653          53,282        71,537              61,156          27.23%
Downtown DDA 24,623          22,625          50,194        10,079          62,740        85,114              49,570          20.33%
Sewer 816,042        724,580        359,352      380,807        703,125      780,018           1,113,918     34.19%
Water 144,104        90,348          167,868      89,026          169,190      59,364              407,639        21.84%
Equipment 148,654        143,866        61,337        88,837          116,366      199,987           216,029        41.12%
OPEB** 63,821          64,502          7,233          3,642             68,093        73,699              32,329          11.27%

2,089,917     1,992,407     2,840,799  1,646,111     3,187,095  2,990,892        10,452,675  15.75%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2019
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:
Brian Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.10.02 

16:00:03 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.10.09 

13:05:26 -04'00'



10/08/2020                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/12/2020 - 10/12/2020                                            
                                         BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: UBAP                                                          

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2020.09 SEPTEMBER 2020 PARTS & SUPPLIES 1,003.95

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 1,003.95

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2020.09A STREET & TRAFFIC LIGHTS THROUGH 09/30/2020 3,412.33

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 3,412.33

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
00978877 CHRIS HAAS AWARD NOMINATION 82.64

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 82.64

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
1617731 CITY HALL COPIER CHARGES TO 10/12/2020 361.20

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 361.20

000044 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC
3505-673530 LIGHTS FOR PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE TO CH 85.00

TOTAL FOR: ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC 85.00

000077 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY
45856599 BATTERY BACKUP (3) FOR LIFT STATIONS 239.27

TOTAL FOR: MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY 239.27

000079 ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS
3910 PUBLIC NOTICE - RECREATIONAL ON 9/17/20 200.00

TOTAL FOR: ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS 200.00

000100 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC
103919 PROGRESS BILLING ON AUDIT SERVICES FOR YEAR END 0 7,500.00

TOTAL FOR: SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC 7,500.00

000155 BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER
151120 SKID STEER PARTS 44.16

TOTAL FOR: BRAVE INDUSTRIAL FASTENER 44.16

000269 DINGES FIRE COMPANY
13421 ADAPTER 3.0 "STORZ X 2.5"NHF (4) 288.80

TOTAL FOR: DINGES FIRE COMPANY 288.80

000348 KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE 
IN0190256 LAWN SOIL - PLAINWELL AUTO PARKING LOT 164.00

TOTAL FOR: KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE 164.00



000356 LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC
10173 CITY HALL/ MILL SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM UPGRADE 5,800.00

TOTAL FOR: LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC 5,800.00

000392 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL TREASURERS ASSOC
2660 B KELLEY MEMBERSHIP TRHOUGH DEC 2021 75.00

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL TREASURERS ASSOC 75.00

000500 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC.
DRO005692 #15 - FIX SCRAPER 830.00

TOTAL FOR: TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. 830.00

000843 B & C TROPHY
14890 ENGRAVING (20) 60.00

TOTAL FOR: B & C TROPHY 60.00

000947 WYOMING ASPHALT PAVING INC.
2020-435 MATERIALS PURCHASED WEEK END 9/26/20 377.40

TOTAL FOR: WYOMING ASPHALT PAVING INC. 377.40

000991 SAFETY SERVICES INC
74426 SAFETY HARNESS (2) FOR WATER TOWER 192.67

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY SERVICES INC 192.67

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6462 SEPTEMBER 2020 PERMITS 811.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 811.00

001536 WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 
2693 JULY 2020 DPS DRY CLEANING 48.75

TOTAL FOR: WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 48.75

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
30255 WR - CHLORINE (5), SULFUR DIOXIDE (4) 1,121.75
30494 DPW - CHARGE FOR CONTAINERS HELD PAST GRACE DAY 15.00
30495 WR - CONTAINERS HELD PASS GRACE DAYS 96.00

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 1,232.75

002018 CDW-G
1920451 DPW - CISCO ASA 5506-X FIREWALL 552.61
2057446 DPW - CISCO ANYCONNECT LICENSE 630.00

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 1,182.61

002123 H & H AUTO BODY LLC
2020.09A CAR#2 - HAIL STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS 1,756.80

TOTAL FOR: H & H AUTO BODY LLC 1,756.80

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
633 CITY WIDE IT SERVICES - SEPTEMBER 2020 2,198.75

TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,198.75

002281 HOME DEPOT



2020.09 SEPTEMBER 2020 STATEMENT 98.01
TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 98.01

002368 ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL
2020.09 SEPTEMBER 2020 LEGAL SERVICES 125.00

TOTAL FOR: ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL 125.00

002371 RENEWED EARTH INC
28771 OCTOBER 2020 YARD WASTE CONTRACT 1,250.00

TOTAL FOR: RENEWED EARTH INC 1,250.00

002418 WHITNEY ENTERPRISES INC
2020.10 GRIND STUMPS (11) - CITY WIDE 950.00

TOTAL FOR: WHITNEY ENTERPRISES INC 950.00

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
102856 DPS/FIRE FUEL 09/16/20 -09/30/20 434.70

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 434.70

002661 JIM KOESTNER INC
6028158 CAR #5 - INSTALLED NEW PURGE VALVE & CLEARED COD 132.52

TOTAL FOR: JIM KOESTNER INC 132.52

002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2020.09CH SEPTEMBER 2020 CITY HALL RUGS 70.53
2020.09DPS SEPTEMBER 2020 DPS RUGS 44.36
2020.09DPW SEPTEMBER 2020 DPW UNIFORMS/RUGS/MISC 214.36
2020.09WR SEPTEMBER 2020 WR UNIFORMS/RUGS 75.72

TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 404.97

004124 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION
7153195205 DPS ELEVATOR - STATE MANDATED CATEGORY 1 TESTING 709.28

TOTAL FOR: SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION 709.28

004168 SBF ENTERPRISES
0134267 TAX PAPER - WINTER 2020, SETUPS, BACKPRINTING 119.80

TOTAL FOR: SBF ENTERPRISES 119.80

004190 WATERSOLVE LLC
8709 WR - SOLVE 137, 465LB DRUM 975.00

TOTAL FOR: WATERSOLVE LLC 975.00

004241 GHD SERVICES INC
1081002 MILL DEMO OVERSIGHT THROUGH 09/26/2020 42,680.84

TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 42,680.84

004791 BIO TECH AGRONOMICS INC
2612 BIO-SOLIDS TESTING & ANALYSIS 08/06/2020 824.00

TOTAL FOR: BIO TECH AGRONOMICS INC 824.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
6157 BREAKER FOR ELECTRIC DOWNTOWN 54.99



6179 LIGHT AT WELL 7 29.99
6200 WR - GREAT STUFF BIG GAP (2) 7.00
6202 RETURN - BREAKER (54.99)
6207 DPS - SALT SOFTENER PELLETS 75.90
6208 PROPANE CYLINDER #106 INFRARED - STREET REPAIR 3.99
6209 BULK PROPANE - PROPANE INFRARED MACHINE 243.10
6212 DUCT TAPE FOR BANNERS 9.99
6251 PRESSURE GAUGE, THREAD SEAL TAPE - WATER TOWER 12.98
6253 PRESSURE GAUGE FOR HYDRANT 11.99
6256 FASTENERS FOR NO TRESPASSING SIGNS 8.40

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 403.34

004882 AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC
906518 TRUCK #7 SERVICE/REPAIRS 156.29

TOTAL FOR: AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC 156.29

004894 ASCENSION MICHIGAN AT WORK
402364 DOT PHYSICALS - BROWN, MCCLELLAN 140.00

TOTAL FOR: ASCENSION MICHIGAN AT WORK 140.00

005015 CHECKALT-KLIK
165612 E-LOCKBOX FEES SEPTEMBER 2020 135.75

TOTAL FOR: CHECKALT-KLIK 135.75

005041 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES
904629931 SEPT 2020 ODOR CONTROL 300.00

TOTAL FOR: EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES 300.00

005047 STAPLES, INC.
3457147497 CLOCK FOR SL OFFICE 15.69
3457147498 DPS - TISSUES, TOWELS & OFFICE SUPPLIES 79.97
3457147499 DPW - OFFICE SUPPLIES, CLEANING SUPPLIES 144.83
3457147500 ELECTION - TABLES (3), HAND SANITIZER 202.02

TOTAL FOR: STAPLES, INC. 442.51

REFUND UB BOBO AQUISITIONS
10/01/2020 UB refund for account: 03-00033302-11 28.09
10/01/2020 UB refund for account: 03-00039000-07 6.07

TOTAL FOR: JOHNSON, RYAN 34.16

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 78,263.25



Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda

Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 

DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 

Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 

email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 

Date: 2020.10.08 11:27:57 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.10.09 

11:50:28 -04'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 

Pond

Date: 2020.10.08 

15:09:09 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 

Bomar

Date: 2020.10.09 

09:50:57 -04'00'

Robert

Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Robert 

Nieuwenhuis

Date: 2020.10.08 

12:53:49 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.10.09 

13:04:41 -04'00'



10/09/2020                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 09/30/2020 - 10/15/2020                                              

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
10/02/2020 CBGEN1791(E) WORLDPAY TSYS FEES FARMERS MARKET 10.00
10/05/2020 CBGEN1792(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE OCTOBER 2020 - 222.66
10/05/2020 CBGEN1793(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANYRETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE OCTOBER 2020 - 215.49

Total EFT Transfer: 448.15

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
CCheck Type: ACH Transaction - TTax Distributions and Recurring Monthly Payments
10/02/2020 UBAP 185(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUMMER TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 09/26/20 1,691.43
10/02/2020 UBAP 186(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUMMER TAX COLLECTIONS W/E 09/26/20 241.78
10/01/2020 UBAP 187(A) KEVIN CHRISTENSEN OCTOBER 2020 POLC RETIREE REIMBURSEMENT 144.60
10/01/2020 UBAP 188(A) RICHMOND, MICHAEL J OCTOBER 2020 ASSESSING SERVICES 1,500.00
10/01/2020 UBAP 189(A) VAIRKKO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EMPLOYEE TRAINING SOFTWARE SEPTEMBER 202 165.60
10/09/2020 UBAP 193(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2020 SUMMER TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 10/03/ 1,456.55
10/09/2020 UBAP 194(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2020 SUMMER TAX/INT COLLECTED W/E 10/03/ 208.22

Total ACH Transaction: 5,408.18

CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
10/15/2020 UBAP 190(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL OCTOBER 2020 CITY UTILITY BILLS 1,385.17
10/02/2020 UBAP 191(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN SEPTEMBER 2020 SALES TAX 75.69
09/30/2020 UBAP 192(E) UNITED BANK ACH FEES - UNITED BANK 14.00
10/08/2020 UBAP 195(E) CENTURYLINK SEPTEMBER 2020 LONG DISTANCE 0.51
10/08/2020 UBAP 196(E) UNITED BANK UNITED BANK ACH FEES THROUGH OCTOBER 8, 14.00

Total EFT Transfer: 1,489.37

CCheck Type: Paper Check - MManual Checks
09/30/2020 UBAP 16493 AT&T - SBC PHONES THROUGH 10/12/2020 1,208.68
09/30/2020 UBAP 16494 CHICAGO TITLE 200 E BRIDGE ST 85.00
09/30/2020 UBAP 16495 MELCHING, INC. MILL DECOMMISSIONING & DEMO THROUGH 08/1 170,325.00
09/30/2020 UBAP 16496 STAPLES, INC. ELECTION PENS, SANITIZER & SCANNED STAMP 61.83
09/30/2020 UBAP 16497 MATT LUEGGE REIMBURSEMENT - 934 E BRIDGE SEWER LATER 16,570.66
10/01/2020 UBAP 16498 C.O.P.S. HEALTH TRUST OCTOBER 2020 DENTAL & VISION 1,531.80



10/01/2020 UBAP 16499 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO OCTOBER 2020 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 97.64
10/01/2020 UBAP 16500 PRIORITY HEALTH OCTOBER 2020 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 25,958.17
10/05/2020 UBAP 16502 CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRICITY THROUGH 09/24/2020 12,343.35
10/05/2020 UBAP 16503 VERIZON CELL PHONES 08/24/2020 - 09/23/2020 839.55
10/05/2020 UBAP 16504 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES WR GARBAGE SERVICE OCTOBER 2020 391.13
10/05/2020 UBAP 16505 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER POSTAGE ADDED TO METER 08/21/2020 214.81
10/05/2020 UBAP 16506 US INTERNET SECURENCE EMAIL FILTERING SERVICE 10/14/ 70.00
10/05/2020 UBAP 16507 STAPLES, INC. COVID CLEANING SUPPLIES, LABELS FOR ELEC 249.75
10/05/2020 UBAP 16508 QUADIENT FINANCE USA POSTAGE ADDED TO METER 09/08/2020 1,000.00

Total Paper Check: 230,947.37

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 30 Checks: 238,293.07
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 30 Disbursements: 2238,293.07

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 

Kelley

Date: 2020.10.09 

09:01:37 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 

Wilson

Date: 2020.10.09 

13:04:13 -04'00'







The Island City 
The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

 
Reports & Communications: 

A.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Pay Request #2 

This pay requests covers $715,823 worth of expenditures from Melching Inc. and $104,058 for GHD expenditures 

related to engineering and demolition oversight. 

Recommended action: Consider approving Pay Request #2 in the amount of $819,881 for Mill Demolition work and 

direct the City Manager to submit to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation for payment. 

 

B.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order #3 

Contained in your packet is a drawing of the south wall of building 3.  The original design was to shore up this section 

of wall with steel siding similar to what is on the south wall of building 9 visible from the gravel parking lot.  Once 

demolition is complete, the south wall of building 3 will be an outside wall visible from M‐89 and “Central Park”.  We 

have the opportunity to salvage more wood and brick and I am recommending we change the design of the south wall 

of building 3.  I believe this will be more aesthetically pleasing and give us an opportunity to save for re‐use as much 

of the mill as possible.  Our structural engineer will need to design the wall to ensure it can take the weight of the roof.  

Brick salvage is $34,500 (10,000 additional bricks) and structural design is $3,500 totaling $38,000.  We do not have the 

total cost of the change order (labor to install) but the brick will come from building 1.  Building 1 is almost down so 

the decision to save the brick needs to be made as soon as possible.  It is important to note that the City will receive a 

credit for not installing the steel siding as original proposed in the base bid.  My hope is the total cost is “close.”  The 

cost will come from project contingency.   

Recommended action: Consider approving Change Order #3 in the amount of $38,000. 

 

C.   Resolution 2020‐21 – Update to Approved Depositories for 2020 

In June 2020, Council adopted Resolution 2020‐14 for the annual depository list with no changes.  City Treasurer 

Kelley identified a new local bank that should be added to the listings, so the recommended action is to adopt an 

updated resolution to include First National Bank of America with the approved depository.  This bank meets the 

requirements of and agreed to the city’s investment policy. 

Recommended action:  Consider adopting the resolution as presented. 

 

D.   Discussion for Utility Billing Penalties and Shut‐Offs 

On April 27, 2020, Council took emergency action to extend forgiveness of delinquent payment penalties and to 

acknowledge the Governor’s Executive Orders related to water shut‐offs.  That action was continued with Resolution 

2020‐19 on July 27, 2020, which was to remain in effect as long as the Governor’s Executive Order was in effect.  On 

Friday, October 2, 2020, the Michigan Supreme Court rendered the Governor’s Executive Orders unconstitutional.  

While there is still some unknowns about the effectiveness of the Executive Orders, City Attorney Jeff Sluggett 

recommends Council take action, by Ordinance, if the Council chooses to allow any waivers of late payment fees and 

water shut offs.  Without such action, the city’s existing ordinances will take effect again beginning October 23, 2020.  

Accordingly, staff requests Council’s direction in how to proceed with these items. 

Recommended action:  Discuss Council’s preference and provide staff direction for implementation. 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 

 October 22, 2020 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 October 13, 2020 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board – 7.30am – Council Chambers 

 October 21, 2020 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7:00pm – City Hall Conference Room 

 October 26, 2020 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 
 

 Notices of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – October 13, 2020  
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